

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

**Roger C.S. Lin, Julian T.A. Lin and
Taiwan Civil Government,**

Petitioners,

v.

**United States of America and
Republic of China (Taiwan),**

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Charles H. Camp

Counsel of Record

Anna R. Margolis

Camellia Heydari Mokri

Law Offices of Charles H. Camp, P.C.

600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.

Suite 640

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 457-7786

ccamp@charlescamlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES AND STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Nationality Of The Taiwanese Population Before The 1946 Decrees	4
B. The Nationality Decrees Of 1946 Creating The Petitioners’ Statelessness.....	6
C. The Current Nationality Of The People Of Taiwan	9
D. The District Court Judgment.....	11
E. The Court of Appeals Judgment	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, COUPLED WITH THE OBLIGATIONS OF STATES IMPOSED BY INTERNATIONAL LAW, MAY REDRESS HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS	16

A.	Petitioners Have Met The Requirements Of Article III Standing...	16
1.	The Court Of Appeals Agreed That Petitioners Have Suffered A Grievous Cognizable Injury	16
2.	The Court Of Appeals Agreed And Acknowledged That The R.O.C. Conceded That Petitioners’ Injury Is “Fairly Traceable” To The Nationality Decrees Of 1946. .	17
3.	Respondents’ Claims Are Redressable By A Favorable Decision Of This Court Because Governments Have A Duty To Comply With International Law ...	18
B.	Declaratory Judgments Are Commonly Employed To Redress Harms Under International Law	20
C.	A Better Case Cannot Be Imagined For A Definitive Resolution As To Whether Declaratory Judgments Are Appropriate To Remedy Human Rights Violations.....	25
II.	PETITIONERS’ STATELESSNESS, CAUSED BY VIRTUE OF THE ILLEGAL NATIONALITY DECREES, IS A CONTINUING VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW	30
A.	Denationalization Is An Internationally Recognized Wrong And Is The Source of Petitioners’ Injuries	30

B.	The Statute of Limitations For Arbitrary Denationalization Has Not Run	33
1.	The Daily Failure To End Petitioners' Statelessness Is A Continuing Violation Of International Law	33
2.	The Statute Of Limitations Period Is Precluded For The Tort Of Arbitrary Denationalization.....	37
C.	The Issue Of Whether The Taiwanese Peoples' Statelessness Is A Continuing Tort For Statute Of Limitations Purposes Is A Matter Of Supreme National And International Importance.	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A – Judgment Of The United States
Court Of Appeals For The District Of
Columbia Circuit, Filed March 30, 2017 1a

Appendix – Order Of The United States District
Court For The District of Columbia, Filed
March 31, 2016 8a

Appendix C – Memorandum Opinion Of The
United States District Court For The District
Of Columbia, Filed March 31, 2016..... 10a

Appendix D – Relevant Authorities 41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AKM LLC dba Volks Constructors v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Banco de Espana v.</i> <i>Fed. Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 114 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1940).....	17
<i>Beard v. Edmonson & Gallagher</i> , 790 A.2d 541 (D.C. 2002).....	33, 34
<i>Beavers v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 975 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Bloom v. Alverez</i> , 498 Fed. Appx. 867 (11th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Bodner v. Banque Paribas</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	39
<i>Cardenas v. Smith</i> , 733 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	25, 26
<i>Duke Power Co. v.</i> <i>Carolina Env’tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	18
<i>Gaspard v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Greater Tampa Chamber of Commerce v.</i> <i>Goldschmidt</i> , 627 F.2d 258 (D.C. Cir. 1980).	25, 26

<i>Guy Von Dardel v.</i> <i>Union of Soviet Socialist Republics,</i> 623 F. Supp. 246 (D.D.C. 1985), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds,</i> 736 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1990)	38, 39
<i>Igartua v. United States,</i> 626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010).....	14, 19
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.,</i> 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12-13
<i>Juda v. United States,</i> 13 Cl. Ct. 667 (Cl. Ct. 1987)	14, 28, 29
<i>Juda v. United States,</i> 6 Cl. Ct. 441 (1984).....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,</i> 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	16, 31
<i>Khodara Envtl., Inc. v. Blakey,</i> 376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Lin v. United States,</i> 539 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2008)	10, 15
<i>Lin v. United States,</i> 561 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied,</i> 558 U.S. 875 (2009).	10, 15, 35
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>Made in the USA Found. v. United States,</i> 56 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (N.D. Ala. 1999)	35
<i>Made in the USA Found. v. United States,</i> 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001)	28

<i>Nguyen Thang Loi v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> (<i>In Re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i>), 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	37, 38
<i>Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	21, 32
<i>Republic of Arg. v. AWG Grp. Ltd.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136318 (D.D.C. 2016)	22
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	17
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 327 Fed. Appx. 816 (11th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Rosner v. United States</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	37
<i>S. African Apartheid Litig. v. Daimler AG</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	32
<i>Teton Historic Aviation Found. v.</i> <i>United States DOD</i> , 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	17, 30, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Rivera-Ventura</i> , 72 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	26, 27
<i>Webb v. Indiana Nat'l Bank</i> , 931 F.2d 434 (7th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	37

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
D.C. Code § 12-301(8)	33
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 207 cmt. d (1987)	17
Restatement Third of Foreign Relations Law of the United States, Part I, Ch. I, Introductory Note	21, 32
Antoine Buyse, <i>Lost and Regained? Restitution as a Remedy for Human Rights Violations in the Context of International Law</i> (2008)	22
Dinah Shelton, <i>The ILC's State Responsibility Articles: Righting Wrongs: Reparations in the Articles on State Responsibility</i> , 96 A.J.I.L. 833 (October 2002)	23
Foreign Service of The United States of America, Memorandum from Leo J. Callahan to Department of State, with enclosure: "On the New [Japanese] Nationality Law," Kenta Hiraga, <i>Lawyers Association Journal</i> , Vol. II, No. 6.....	8
Juliette McIntyre, <i>The Declaratory Judgment in Recent Jurisprudence of the ICJ: Conflicting Approaches to State Responsibility?</i> 29 <i>Leiden J. of Int'l Law</i> (2016)	23
Lung-chu Chen & W. Michael Reisman, "Who Owns Taiwan: A Search for International Title," Faculty Scholarship Series, Paper 666 (1972)	5

Non-Applicability of Statutory Limitations to War Crimes and Crimes Against Humanity, Nov. 26, 1968. Art. 1, 754 U.N.T.S. 73 (entered into force Nov. 11, 1970).....	38
Rebecca J. Hamilton, 41 Yale J. Int'l L. 301 (Summer 2016)	23
Rep. of the Int'l Law Comm'n, 53rd Sess., U.N. Doc. A/56/69 (Vol. I) (2001).....	21
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, arts. 5, 29, U.N. Doc. A/Conf. 183/9 (1998) (entered into force July 1, 2002)	38
<i>Statelessness at the United Nations Compensation Commission</i> , Statelessness Working Paper Series, No. 2015/03	41
Swan Sik Ko, ed., <i>Nationality and International Law in Asian Perspective</i> , T.M.C. Asser Instituut, The Hague (1990)	7
Treaty of Peace with Japan (hereinafter "S.F.P.T."), Sept. 8, 1951, Allied Powers-Japan, 136 U.N.T.S. 46, entered into force Apr. 28, 1952.....	9
United Nations Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Article 15.....	31
